

S274147

Case No. S_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DAVID MEINHARDT,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF SUNNYVALE, SUNNYVALE PERSONNEL BOARD,

Respondent,

SUNNYVALE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

Real Party in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the Fourth District, Division One
Court of Appeal Case No. D079451
Dismissing an Appeal of a Judgment Entered in
the Superior Court of Santa Clara County
Superior Court Case No. 19CV346911
Hon. Peter Kirwan

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

*Michael Shipley (SBN 233674)
mshipley@kirkland.com
Nathaniel Haas (SBN 324305)
nathaniel.haas@kirkland.com
555 S. Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 680-8400

MESSING ADAM & JASMINE LLP

Gregg McLean Adam (SBN 203436)
gregg@majlabor.com
235 Montgomery St., Suite 828
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: 415.266.1800

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Appellant
David Meinhardt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PETITION FOR REVIEW8

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW9

THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 10

I. OFFICER MEINHARDT UNSUCCESSFULLY CHALLENGES A
DISCIPLINARY DECISION IN A PETITION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE MANDATE, AND APPEALS..... 10

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL DISMISSES OFFICER MEINHARDT’S
APPEAL AS UNTIMELY..... 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW 14

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENSURE UNIFORM
JURISDICTIONAL RULES APPLY TO APPEALS FROM
SPECIAL PROCEEDINGS..... 14

 A. Several Court of Appeal Decisions Hold that the Time
 to Notice an Appeal under Rule 8.104 Runs Is
 Based on the Service or Entry of Formal Judgment
 Denying a Writ Petition. 14

 B. This Case and Others Hold that the Time to Notice
 an Appeal under Rule 8.104 Runs from the Entry
 or Service of Notice of Entry of an Order that
 Fully Denies a Writ Petition, Even when a
 Formal Judgment is Later Entered..... 17

 C. The Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the
 Conflicting Rules for Writ Appeals..... 19

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION WAS ERRONEOUS. 23

 A. The Court of Appeal’s “Finality-Only” Standard for
 Judgements in Writ Cases Is Inconsistent with
 Ordinary Civil Practice..... 23

B. This Court Has Created Exceptions to the Requirement of the Entry of a Formal Judgment to Preserve the Right to Appeal.	27
C. There Is No Good Reason to Manufacture an Appellant-Hostile Exception in Administrative Mandate Cases.	29
D. The Court of Appeal’s Special Rule for Writ Cases Causes More Problems than It Solves.	36
* * *	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
California Cases	
<i>Alan v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 894.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	14
<i>Beazell v. Schrader</i> (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 673	18
<i>City of Calexico v. Bergeson</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 180 (<i>City of Calexico</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hesperia v. Lake Arrowhead Cmty. Servs. Dist.</i> (2019) 37 Cal. App. 5th 734.....	26
<i>Cohen v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 669	31
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 51 Cal. 4th 1.....	22
<i>Dhillon v. John Muir Health</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1109.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Occidental College</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 208.....	26
<i>Griset v. Fair Pol. Pracs. Comm’n</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 688.....	21, 29
<i>Hadley v. City of Ontario</i> (1974) 43 Cal. App. 3d 121	9
<i>Hadley v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 389	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollister Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Rico</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 660	21

<i>J. Arthur Properties, II, LLC v. City of San Jose</i> (2018), 21 Cal. App. 5th 480 (2018)	22
<i>Kennedy v. South Coast Regional Com.</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 660	8
<i>Laraway v. Pasadena Unified School Dist.</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 579	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavine v. Jessup</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 611	18
<i>March v. Municipal Court</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 422	14
<i>In re Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381.....	28
<i>Martin v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 622.....	26
<i>MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of S.F.,</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359.....	6, 9, 13
<i>Modica v. Merin,</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1072	18, 31
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 916	3, 18, 21, 22
<i>Molloy v. Vu</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 746.....	30
<i>Natarajan v. Dignity Health</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383.....	26
<i>Oakland Raiders v. National Football League</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 624.....	15
<i>Palmer v. GTE California, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 1265.....	23
<i>Passavanti v. Williams</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1602	23

<i>Protect Our Water v. County of Merced</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 362.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Defenders' Organization v. County of Riverside</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1403.....	30
<i>Saben, Earlix & Assocs. v. Fillet,</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1024	18, 23
<i>Sanchez-Corea v. Bank of America</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 892	15
<i>Sandlin v. McLaughlin</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 805.....	30
<i>Slawinski v. Mocettini</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 70	32
<i>Sullivan v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 288 (1997)	3, 19, 21
<i>Tomra Pacific, Inc. v. Chiang</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 463.....	30
<i>Tri-Counties Association for Developmentally Disabled, Inc. v. Ventura County Public Guardian</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 1129.....	26
<i>Van Beurden Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Customized Worldwide Weather Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 51.....	3, 14
<i>Voices of the Wetlands v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 499.....	19, 20, 25, 28
<i>Wilson v. Los Angeles County Emp. Ass'n</i> (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 285	24
Other Cases	
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 205.....	16

<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 196.....	24
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group, L.P.</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 567.....	31
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 267.....	24

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1	9, 16, 23
Code of Civil Procedure § 1064	5, 25, 26
Code of Civil Procedure § 1094.5	20

Rules

Rules of Court, rule 3.1590.....	18
Rules of Court, rule 8.104.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules of Court, rule 8.108.....	13
Rules of Court, rule 8.500.....	7, 13
Rules of Court, rule t 8.504	5

Other Authorities

Asimow, <i>et al.</i> , <i>California Practice Guide:</i> <i>Administrative Law</i> (2021 online ed.).....	14
11 Charles Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &</i> <i>Procedure</i> (2021 online ed.)	3, 4
